

No. 23-748

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LANGSTON AUSTIN and ERNEST FULLER III,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GLYNN COUNTY, GEORGIA and E. NEAL JUMP,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD K. STRICKLAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMILY R. HANCOCK  
BROWN, READDICK, BUMGARTNER,  
CARTER, STRICKLAND & WATKINS LLP  
Post Office Box 220  
Brunswick, Georgia 31521-0220  
(912) 264-8544  
rstrickland@brbcs.com  
ehancock@brbcs.com

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented for Review .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Response to Petitioners' Statement of the Case .....	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	4
I. There is no circuit split on the question of whether a government official entitled to immunity in his official capacity may be held liable in his individual capacity on a wage claim under the FLSA .....	4
II. The ruling of the Court of Appeals does not conflict with this Court's ruling in <i>Hafer v. Melo</i> .....	9
III. To the extent that the issue the Petition attempts to raise might warrant review, this case is a poor vehicle .....	12
Conclusion .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Adams v. Ferguson</i> , 884 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Austin v. Glynn Cnty., Georgia</i> , 80 F.4th 1342 (11th Cir. 2023).....	2, 3, 11
<i>Darby v. Bratch</i> , 287 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219, 108 S. Ct. 538, 98 L. Ed. 2d 555 (1988).....	10
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21, 112 S. Ct. 358, 116 L. Ed. 2d 301 (1991).....	5, 9, 10-12
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261, 117 S. Ct. 2028, 138 L. Ed. 2d 438 (1997).....	5
<i>Lee v. Coahoma Cnty., Miss.</i> , 937 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>Luder v. Endicott</i> , 253 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	4-6
<i>Martin v. Wood</i> , 772 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2014)....	2, 7, 11, 13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89, 104 S. Ct. 900, 79 L. Ed. 2d 67 (1984).....	7
<i>Stramaski v. Lawley</i> , 44 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	6
<i>Wascura v. Carver</i> , 169 F.3d 683 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Welch v. Laney</i> , 57 F.3d 1004 (11th Cir. 1995) ...	4, 5, 13
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 109 S. Ct. 2304, 105 L. Ed. 2d 45 (1989) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	2-8, 10, 11
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1-8, 11-14
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5, 9-12
